

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY)	
INFORMATION CENTER)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:13-cv-01961-KBJ
)	
UNITED STATES)	
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MARC ROTENBERG
EPIC President and Executive Director

/s/ Alan Jay Butler
ALAN JAY BUTLER
Senior Counsel
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. The DOJ cannot show that the remaining disputed materials are properly withheld under Exemptions 1, 3, or 7(E). 2

A. The DOJ’s Exemption 1 claims are implausible and contradicted by the record. . . 2

B. The DOJ cannot satisfy the requirements of Exemption 3. 6

1. The DOJ previously waived these Exemption 3 claims by failing to raise them in the first motion for summary judgment..... 7

2. The remaining disputed materials fall outside the scope of the National Security Act of 1947. 8

C. The DOJ has not satisfied the Exemption 7 threshold test or established the necessary criteria to satisfy subsection (E). 10

1. The semiannual reports are not subject to Exemption 7(E). 10

2. Publicly available Westlaw case printouts can never be properly withheld under Exemption 7(E). 13

II. The DOJ has failed to release reasonably segregable portions of the remaining challenged withholdings. 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Campbell v. DOJ</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	3, 11
<i>Carter v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	3, 5
<i>Caton v. Norton</i> , No. CIV.04-CV-439-JD, 2005 WL 1009544 (D.N.H. May 2, 2005)	5
<i>Charles v. Office of the Armed Forces Med. Exam’r</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2013)	15
<i>Cottone v. Reno</i> , 193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. DOJ</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Detroit Free Press v. DOJ</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 597 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	5
<i>DiBacco v. U.S. Army</i> , 795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9, 10
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	12
<i>In re United States</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 816 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	4, 5
<i>Jefferson v. DOJ, Office of Prof’l Responsibility</i> , 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	10, 11
<i>Maydak v. DOJ</i> , 218 F. 3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	6, 7
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108, 1124 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Pratt v. Webster</i> , 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Pub. Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary & Water Comm’n, U.S.-Mexico</i> , 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Senate of Puerto Rico v. DOJ</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Stolt-Nielsen Transp. Group Ltd v. United States</i> , 534 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3127(3)	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	14
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	9
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)	12, 13
National Security Act of 1947, 50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1)	8, 9

Other Authorities

Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence, <i>Members of the IC</i>	9
DOJ, <i>Report from the Field: The USA PATRIOT Act at Work</i> (2004)	4
EPIC, <i>Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act Court Orders 1979–2014</i> (2015)	6
M. Wesley Clark, <i>Cell Phones as Tracking Devices</i> , 41 Val. U. L. Rev. 1413 (2007)	4
Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence, <i>Release of Three Opinions by the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court</i> (April 19, 2016)	4
